that are used to determine discount rates or in inflation rates implied by

index-linked government bonds can have a significant impact, favourable

and adverse, on the annual service cost for defined benefit pension

schemes.  Targets in respect of future financial performance will therefore be

set in this context.

A telephone conference call on the adoption of IFRS for the 2005 financial year will be held tomorrow, Friday 18 February 2005, at 02.00 pm

(London)/03.00 pm (Amsterdam)/09.00 am (New York).  The dial in telephone numbers are:  +44 (0)20 7081 9467 (London);  +31 (0)20 796 5273

(Amsterdam);  +1 866 432 7186 (New York).

22

22

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON

INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

Restatement (unaudited) of summary financial information under IFRS, and the adjustments (unaudited) required from UK GAAP, for the year ended 31 December
2004 are summarised below.

Summary combined profit and loss account information

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2004

Note

UK GAAP

£m

Adjustments

(unaudited)

£m

IFRS

(unaudited)

£m

UK GAAP

 €m

Adjustments
(unaudited)

€m

IFRS

(unaudited)

€m

Turnover  4,812 - 4,812 7,074 - 7,074

Operating profit (i) 697 69 766 1,024 102 1,126

Profit before tax (i) 562 69 631 826 102 928

Tax (ii) (257) 87 (170) (378) 128 (250)

Profit attributable (i)/(ii) 303 156 459 445 230 675

Summary combined balance sheet

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2004

Note

UK GAAP

£m

Adjustments

(unaudited)

£m

IFRS

(unaudited)

£m

UK GAAP

€m

Adjustments

(unaudited)

€m

IFRS

(unaudited)

€m

Goodwill and intangible assets (iii) 5,006  440  5,446  7,058  621  7,679

Other fixed assets (iv) 627  (225) 402  885  (317) 568

Current assets (v) 2,103  (137)  1,966  2,965  (193) 2,772

Current liabilities (vi) (3,357) 283  (3,074) (4,733) 399 (4,334)

Employee benefit obligations (vii) -  (321) (321) -  (453) (453)

Other non-current liabilities  (1,971) -  (1,971) (2,779) -  (2,779)

Provisions and deferred tax (viii) (128) (643) (771) (180) (907) (1,087)

Minority interests  (13) - (13) (20) -  (20)

Combined shareholders' funds  2,267  (603) 1,664  3,196  (850) 2,346

Parent companies summary financial information

  Reed Elsevier PLC Reed Elsevier NV

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2004

Note

UK GAAP

£m

Adjustments

(unaudited)

£m

IFRS

(unaudited)

£m

UK GAAP

€m

Adjustments
(unaudited)

€m

IFRS
(unaudited)

€m

Operating profit (ix) 361  37  398  512  51  563

Profit attributable (ix) 152  83  235  223  115  338

Fixed asset investments (ix) 773  (439) 334  1,785  (602) 1,183

Net current assets/(liabilities) (ix) 426  120  546  (122) 177  55

Shareholders' funds  1,199  (319) 880  1,598  (425) 1,173

Notes

(i) Operating profit and profit before tax: lower goodwill and intangible asset amortisation (including in joint ventures) £151m/€223m; additional pension expense
£27m/€40m; share option expense £48m/€71m; joint ventures tax reclassification £7m/€10m.

(ii) Tax: reduced deferred tax charge £80m/€118m; joint ventures tax reclassification £7m/€10m.
(iii) Goodwill and intangible assets: lower amortisation £149m/€219m; reclassification of capitalised software £227m/€321m; gross up for deferred tax liabilities

£68m/€96m; exchange £4m/€15m (differences between average rates and year end balance sheet rates on profit and loss adjustments).